LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on September 5, 2023 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-104

A resolution authorizing the Director of Parks and Recreation to prepare specifications and to advertise for bids for the conversion of three (3) tennis courts to six (6) pickleball courts at Osborne Park, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-105

A resolution authorizing the Director of Parks and Recreation to prepare specifications and to advertise for bids for the leasing of new golf carts at the Willoughby Lost National Municipal Golf Course, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-106

A resolution authorizing an expenditure of \$183,000 for the purchase and subscription of Flock Safety Equipment from Flock Group, Inc. for a five (5) year term for use by the Willoughby Police Department, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-107

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Grant through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR), to implement the Chagrin River Floodplain Restoration and Trail Project, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-108

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Grant of Conservation Easement and Covenant for Stewardship Fees to Western Reserve Land Conservancy on approximately 105.1486 acres of real property located on Permanent Parcel No. 27A0310000270 and Permanent Parcel No. 27A0310000010, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-109

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Comresource, Inc. to provide telephone service for 36 months for all City Departments, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-110

An ordinance certifying to the Auditor of Lake County certain unpaid bills owing to the City of Willoughby, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-111

A resolution approving Change Order No. 1 in the 2023 Pavement Repair Program with Cole Burton Contractors, LLC, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-112

An ordinance authorizing the sale of real property located at 38393 Beachview Road, consisting of a 0.1825 acre lot identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27B056F000670, without public bidding, for the sum of One Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Dollars (\$154,000), and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council